Save for the fund raising activity mentioned below, the Company, has not carried out
other fund raising activities during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this
announcement.

Date of
announcement Event Net proceeds

Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds as at

the date of this
announcement

25 February 2013 Placing of non-
listed warrants
to subscribe for
an aggregate of
80,000,000
Shares

Approximately
HK$0.6 million
when the warrants
were placed
and a further of
approximately
HK$112.7 million
upon full exercise
of the subscription
rights

General working
capital of the
Group

Fully utilised
as intended

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the
shareholding structure of the Company upon issue of the Subscription Shares (assuming
that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement and up to Completion (other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the
Subscription Shares on Completion)) are set out below:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately

after Completion
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Convoy Financial Group
Limited (note 1) 300,000,000 75.00 300,000,000 71.60

Public

Subscriber and its
subsidiaries 1,104,000 0.28 20,104,000 4.80

Other public Shareholders 98,896,000 24.72 98,896,000 23.60

400,000,000 100.00 419,000,000 100.00

R13.28(9)

– 6 –

Notes:

1. The 300,000,000 Shares are held by Convoy Financial Group Limited which is owned as to approximately

43.8% by Convoy Inc. and 56.2% by Perfect Team Group Limited. Perfect Team Group Limited is owned as

to 84.5% by Convoy Inc. and 15.5% by 21 individuals. Convoy Inc., a company incorporated in the British

Virgin Islands with limited liability on 29 January 2001, is owned by Ms. Fong Sut Sam (a Director), Mr.

Wong Lee Man (a Director) and Mr. Mak Kwong Yiu (a Director) as to approximately 20.97%, 21.02%

and 5.76% respectively.

2. Pursuant to the placing agreement dated 25 February 2013 entered into between the Company and Convoy